

SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE **REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES**) Third Regular Session

'19 MAY 23 P5 :57

SENATE

)

)

RECEIVED BY

Committee report no. 709

Submitted by the Committees on Public Services and Finance on MAY 2 3 2019 RE: House Bill No. 8443 Recommending its approval without amendment. Sponsor: Senator Poe

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committees on Public Services; and Finance to which was referred House Bill No. 8443, introduced by Representatives Alcala, Sarmiento (C.), Nograles (K.A), Catamco, Mariño, Montoro, Del Mar, Tejada, Ong (E.), Loyola, Calixto-Rubiano, Nieto, Batocabe, Billones, Bertiz, Tolentino, Gonzales, Acop, Ermita-Buhain, Daza, Baurista-Bandigan, Duavit, Advincula, Agarao, Floirendo, Treñas, Yu, Collantes, Ungab, Abu, Sy-Alvarado, Escudero, Bolilia, Ong (H.), Enverga, Sarmiento (E.M.), Ramos, Panagniban, Sandoval, Del Rosario and Bordado entitled:

"AN ACT

CONVERTING THE QUEZON LICENSING CENTER OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN LUCENA CITY, PROVINCE OF QUEZON INTO A REGULAR LICENSING CENTER TO BE KNOWN AS THE 'LUCENA CITY LICENSING CENTER' AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairpersons

LOREN LEGARDA

Chairperson Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

GRACE POE

Committee on Public Services Member, Committee on Finance

Vice-Chairpersons

PANFILO M. LACSON Committee on Finance *Member,* Committee on Public Services

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO Committees on Public Services; and Finance

FRANCIS "Chiz" **G. ESCUDERO** Committee on Public Services Member, Committee on Finance

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR Committee on Finance

SONNY ANGARA Committee on Finance

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Public Services

Committee on Finance

PAOLO BENIGNO "Bam" AQUINO IV

Members

Koko" PIMENTEL III AQUILINO

Committees on Public Services; and Finance

MARIA LOURDES MANCY S. BINAY Committee on Finance

FRANCIS "Kiko" PANGILINAN

Committees on Finance

WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON Committees on Public Services; and Finance

ANTONIO "Sonny" F. TRILLANES IV Committee on Public Services; and Finance

JOEL VILLANUEVA Committees on Public Services; and Finance

RISA HONTIVEROS

Committee on Public Services; and Finance

Ex-Officio Members

RALPH G. RECTO President/Pro-Tempore

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Floor Leader

FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Floor Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 8443

- BY REPRESENTATIVES ALCALA, SARMIENTO (C.), NOGRALES (K.A.), CATAMCO, MARINO, MONTORO, DEL MAR, TEJADA, ONG (E.), LOYOLA, CALIXTO-RUBIANO, NIETO, BATOCABE, BILLONES, BERTIZ, TOLENTINO, GONZALEZ, ACOP, ERMITA-BUHAIN, DAZA, BAUTISTA-BANDIGAN, DUAVIT, ADVINCULA, AGARAO, FLOIRENDO, TREÑAS, YU, COLLANTES, UNGAB, ABU, SY-ALVARADO, ESCUDERO, BOLILIA, ONG (H.), ENVERGA, SARMIENTO (E.M.), RAMOS, PANGANIBAN, SANDOVAL, DEL ROSARIO AND BORDADO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 907
- AN ACT CONVERTING THE QUEZON LICENSING CENTER OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN LUCENA CITY, PROVINCE OF QUEZON INTO A REGULAR LICENSING CENTER TO BE KNOWN AS THE "LUCENA CITY LICENSING CENTER" AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR
- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
- SECTION 1. The Land Transportation Office (LTO) Quezon
- 2 Licensing Center in the City of Lucena, Province of Quezon is
- 3 hereby converted into a regular LTO licensing center.
 - SEC. 2. The Secretary of Transportation shall immediately
- 5 include in the Department's program the operationalization of the

1

1

4

Lucena City Licensing Center, the initial funding of which shall be
 charged against the current year's appropriation of the Quezon
 Licensing Center. Thereafter, such sum as may be necessary for the
 continued implementation of this Act shall be included in the
 annual General Appropriations Act.
 SEC. 3. Within sixty (60) days from the passage of this Act,

2

the Secretary of Transportation shall issue such rules and
regulations necessary for its effective implementation.

9 SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days following 10 the completion of its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a 11 newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,